

Nos. 08-3161; 08-3164

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

STEVEN SANDSTROM & GARY EYE,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE ORTRIE D. SMITH

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

LORETTA KING
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
ANGELA M. MILLER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section - RFK 3720
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-4541

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES AND APPOSITE CASES.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	5
1. <i>Criminal Conduct.</i>	5
2. <i>Pre trial Motions.</i>	13
3. <i>Closing Argument.</i>	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	14
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO SEVER.	19
A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i>	19
B. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Defendants’ Motions To Sever Based On Mutually Antagonistic Defenses.</i>	19
C. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Eye’s Motion To Sever Based On An Alleged Bruton Violation.</i>	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
II THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE INDICTMENT DID NOT PRESENT MULTIPLICITOUS COUNTS AGAINST THE DEFENDANTS.....	36
A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i>	36
B. <i>The District Court Correctly Concluded That Counts 1 (18 U.S.C. 245) And 3 (18 U.S.C. 245) Were Not Multiplicitous.</i>	36
C. <i>The District Court Correctly Concluded That Counts 3 (18 U.S.C. 245) And 5 (18 U.S.C. 1512) Were Not Multiplicitous.</i>	42
D. <i>The District Court Correctly Concluded That Counts 2, 4 And 6 Were Not Multiplicitous.</i>	46
III SECTION 245(b)(2)(B) IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S POWER.....	51
A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i>	51
B. <i>Section 245(b)(2)(B) Is A Valid Exercise Of Congress’s Power Under Section 2 Of The Thirteenth Amendment.</i>	52
C. <i>Section 245(b)(2)(B) Is A Valid Exercise Of Congress’s Power Under The Commerce Clause.</i>	61
IV THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT EYE’S CONVICTIONS ON COUNTS 1 AND 2.	67
A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i>	67

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

B. Sufficient Evidence Supports Eye’s Convictions Arising From The First Shooting At 9th And Spruce..... 68

V THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS FOR A MISTRIAL BASED ON THE PROSECUTOR’S COMMENT DURING CLOSING ARGUMENTS..... 72

A. Standard Of Review..... 72

B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Defendants’ Motions For A Mistrial Because The Prosecutor’s Comment Was Neither Improper Nor Prejudicial..... 73

1. The Prosecutor’s Comment Was Not Improper..... 74

2. The Prosecutor’s Comment Was Not Prejudicial..... 80

CONCLUSION..... 83

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955).....	38
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).	13, 19, 30
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	80
<i>City of Memphis v. Greene</i> , 451 U.S. 100 (1981).....	55-56
<i>Crawford v. Davis</i> , 109 F.3d 1281 (8th Cir. 1997).....	58
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1849 (2009).....	38
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983).	58
<i>Flittie v. Solem</i> , 775 F.2d 933 (8th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1025 (1986).....	42-43
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998).....	30-31
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971).	3, 55, 57, 59
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).	73
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	63, 65
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	54-55, 58
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).	63
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).	66

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Owsley v. Luebbbers</i> , 281 F.3d 687 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1121 (2002).....	53
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....	55
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).	62-64
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	53, 55
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996).	45
<i>Schneble v. Florida</i> , 405 U.S. 427 (1972).	34
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).	54
<i>United States v. Abfalter</i> , 340 F.3d 646 (8th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1134 (2004).....	3, 5, 67-68
<i>United States v. Adkins</i> , 842 F.2d 210 (8th Cir. 1988).	20
<i>United States v. Allee</i> , 299 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2002).....	47
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 341 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2003).....	3, 60, 64, 66
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 75 F.3d 552 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1239 (1996).....	48
<i>United States v. Applewhite</i> , 72 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1227(1996).....	28-29
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 367 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004).	71
<i>United States v. Betcher</i> , 534 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 962 (2009).....	51

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Blaylock</i> , 421 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1126 (2006).....	29
<i>United States v. Bledsoe</i> , 728 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir. 1984).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bordeaux</i> , 84 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996).	21
<i>United States v. Bostic</i> , 713 F.2d 401 (8th Cir. 1983).	2, 21-22, 27
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 432 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2005).	3, 80-82
<i>United States v. Callwood</i> , 66 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 1995).	51
<i>United States v. Casiano</i> , 113 F.3d 420 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 887 (1997).....	48
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 345 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2003).	32, 35
<i>United States v. Chipps</i> , 410 F.3d 438 (8th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Christner</i> , 66 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 1995).....	34-35
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 349 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1055 (2004).....	2, 35-36
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 581 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1978).	26
<i>United States v. Crumley</i> , 528 F.3d 1053 (8th Cir. 2008).	20
<i>United States v. Delpit</i> , 94 F.3d 1134 (8th Cir. 1996).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. DeLuna</i> , 763 F.2d 897 (8th Cir. 1985).	2, 20-21, 25
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 159 F.3d 1117 (8th Cir. 1998).....	19, 32

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Eisenberg</i> , 469 F.2d 156 (8th Cir. 1972), cert. denied, 410 U.S. 992 (1973).....	41-42
<i>United States v. Emmert</i> , 9 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 829 (1994).....	74
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 362 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 81 F.3d 1517 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 851 (1996).....	48
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 560 F.2d 884 (8th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 435 U.S. 968 (1978).....	71
<i>United States v. Furrow</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	64, 66-67
<i>United States v. Gamboa</i> , 439 F.3d 796 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1042 (2006).....	43
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 836 F.2d 385 (8th Cir. 1987).....	32, 35
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 396 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2005).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 60 F.3d 463 (8th Cir. 1995).....	50
<i>United States v. Grosz</i> , 76 F.3d 1318 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 862 (1996).....	73
<i>United States v. Honken</i> , 541 F.3d 1146 (8th Cir. 2008), petition for cert. pending, No. 08-10252.	34
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 944 F.2d 396 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1008 (1991).....	21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 101 F.3d 1263 (8th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1160 (1997).....	31-32

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Keeney</i> , 241 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 890 (2001).....	36
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 883 F.2d 1484 (10th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1059 (1990).....	63-64
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 557 F.3d 601 (8th Cir. 2009).....	23-24
<i>United States v. Logan</i> , 210 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	61, 65-66
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 932 F.2d 1210 (8th Cir. 1991).	2, 49-50
<i>United States v. Luskin</i> , 926 F.2d 372 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 815 (1991).....	41
<i>United States v. Makowski</i> , 120 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1019 (1997).....	56
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 982 F.2d 325 (8th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 129 F.3d 989 (8th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1067 (1998).....	80
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 327 F.3d 760 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 908 (2003).....	70
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nabors</i> , 901 F.2d 1351 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 871 (1990).....	48
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 315 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1042 (2003).....	26
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 364 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2004).....	68
<i>United States v. Petty</i> , 62 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>United States v. Pherigo</i> , 327 F.3d 690 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 969 (2003).....	19
<i>United States v. Phipps</i> , 319 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2003).....	48-49
<i>United States v. Rahim</i> , 431 F.3d 753 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1090 (2006).....	48
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Marrero</i> , 390 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 912 (2005).....	44
<i>United States v. Saulter</i> , 60 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 1995).	71
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 266 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 2001).....	78
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 560 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2009).	3, 70
<i>United States v. Tootick</i> , 952 F.2d 1078 (9th Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 862 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1988).	50
<i>United States v. Triplett</i> , 195 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 1999).....	3, 79-81
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	39
<i>United States v. Vazquez-Garcia</i> , 340 F.3d 632 (8th Cir. 2003).....	3, 68
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 429 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2005).....	33

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Worthon</i> , 315 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Williams v. Lane</i> , 826 F.2d 654 (7th Cir. 1987).	79-80
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993).	21, 26, 28
 CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIII, § 1.	53
U.S. Const. Amend. XIII, § 2.	53
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3.....	61
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 2.....	4-5
18 U.S.C. 245.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 245(b)(2).	37
18 U.S.C. 245(b)(2)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 245(b)(5).	37
18 U.S.C. 844(h)(1).	5
18 U.S.C. 924.....	48-50
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1).....	49-50, 68
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(iii).....	4, 47
18 U.S.C. 924(j)(1).	4, 47

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 1512.....	46
18 U.S.C. 1512(a)(1)(C).	4, 17, 43-44
18 U.S.C. 1512(a)(3).....	44
18 U.S.C. 1512(a)(3)(A).	4, 43
18 U.S.C. 1513(b)(2).	5
18 U.S.C. 1519.....	4
18 U.S.C. 3231.....	1-2
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	2
42 U.S.C. 1981.....	55
42 U.S.C. 1982	55
42 U.S.C. 1985(3).....	55, 57
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H.R. Rep. No. 473, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967).	60
S. Rep. No. 721, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967).....	57, 60, 64
 RULES:	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 8(b).....	19
Fed. R. Crim. P. 14.	20-21
